
DETERMINATION OF LEVEL OF REVIEW  
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW RECORD 

Project Name: City of Arcadia Water System Improvements 
CDBG Contract Number: 22-WS-015 
Project Location: City of Arcadia 

 
Project Description (Attach additional descriptive information, as appropriate to the project, including 
narrative, maps, photographs, site plans, budgets and other information.): The purpose of this project 
is to replace existing water lines to address the city’s aging water system and have a positive 
effect on flow patterns and pressure equalization. The replacement of a large portion of the 
city’s old mains will decrease the risk of frequent breaks. This project will replace the current 
cast iron mains with PVC mains. The complete project description and the exact locations can 
be found in the Preliminary Engineering Report. 

 
The subject project has been reviewed pursuant to HUD regulations 24 CFR Part 58 “Environmental 
Review Procedures for Entities Assuming HUD Environmental Responsibilities,” and the following 
determination with respect to the project is made: 

 
 Exempt from NEPA review requirements per 24 CFR 58.34(a)( ) 

 

 Categorically Excluded NOT Subject to §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(b)() 

 

 Categorically Subject to §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(a)() (A Statutory Checklist for the 

§58.5 authorities is attached.) 

 
 An Environmental Assessment (EA) is required to be performed in accordance with subpart E of 

24 CFR Part 58 is attached. 
 

 An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is required to be performed. 

 
The ERR (see §58.38) must contain all the environmental review documents, public notices and written 
determinations or environmental findings required by Part 58 as evidence of review, decision making 
and actions pertaining to a particular project. Include additional information including checklists, 
studies, analyses and documentation as appropriate. 

 
Chief Elected Official: 
 
                    John Kevin Liechti_________________________________________ 
                    Print Name                                        Signature 
 
 
                    Mayor           
                    Title                                                   Date 
 
 
 

Updated 3/8/2012 
 

All projects will need to submit this form with their ERR to IEDA prior to a release of funds being is issued. 
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Environmental Assessment 

Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects 
24 CFR Part 58 

 
This is a suggested format that may be used by Responsible Entities to document completion of 

an Environmental Assessment. 
 

Project Information 
 
Project Name: City of Arcadia Water System Improvements  
 
Responsible Entity: City of Arcadia, IA 
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  
 
State/Local Identifier:  
 
Preparer: Lauren Mortensen, Economic Development Planner 
 
Certifying Officer Name and Title: John Kevin Liechti, Mayor  
     
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): 
 
Consultant (if applicable): 
 
Direct Comments to: Lauren Mortensen, Economic Development Planner, Region XII Council of 
Governments, 712-792-9914, lmortensen@region12cog.org  

 
 
  

mailto:lmortensen@region12cog.org
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Project Location: City of Arcadia   
 
Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  
This project will replace the city’s current water mains with an 8” trunk and 6” mains. The 8” trunk line will 
provide higher quantities of water during a high demand period within the community. By feeding the 
network of 6" mains with an 8" trunk line ensures that pressures and flows will remain more constant 
during the periods of high demand. This alternative will replace older cast iron mains, upgrade mains near 
LUST sites to ductile iron pipe, and will complete several 6" loops within the distribution system. 
 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  
The purpose of the project is to replace the existing water lines to address the city’s aging water system, 
the inconsistent water pressures and safety concerns that the LUST sites present to the old pipes. The 
replacement of the city’s old mains will reduce the risk of failures and decrease the risk of LUST sites 
effecting the City’s water supply. 
 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 
A number of issues with the water distribution system have been recognized. A portion of the system is 
still cast iron, and experiences frequent breaks. These pipes likely contribute a sizeable portion of the 
14.6% annual water loss. Some water mains are affected by leaking underground storage tank sites. 
These sites are not considered high risk and are all classified as no action required, but to reduce risk to 
the community, these mains will be replaced. Mains in these affected areas will be replaced with ductile 
iron pipe using nitrile gaskets in order to prevent contamination of water in the system. There are also 
portions of town that are not looped, and this project will improve the overall looping of the City's water 
distribution system to provide better pressure distribution, service redundancy, reduced water age issues, 
and improved isolation capabilities. 
 
Funding Information 

Grant Number HUD Program  Funding Amount  

22-WS-015 CDBG $300,000 

   

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $300,000 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: 
Total Cost: $1,914,062; HUD Funds: $300,000; Non-HUD Funds: $1,614,062 
 
Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
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Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6                               

Are formal 
complianc
e steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

 

Compliance determinations  
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 and 58.6 

Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 
Yes     No 

      

Project is not located within 2,500 feet of the end of a civil airport 
runway or 15,000 feet of the end of a military airfield runway. HUD 
policy is to promote compatible land uses in RCZ/CZ/APZ. Map from 
FAA NPIAS Report is located in Appendix A. 

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

Yes     No 

      

No coastal zone management programs exist in the states of HUD 
Region VII, as established by Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric 
Administration, Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management. 

Flood Insurance   

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 
and National Flood Insurance Reform 
Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-4128 and 
42 USC 5154a] 

Yes     No 

      

Project is not located in the 100 or 500-year floodplain. The Arcadia 
FIRM can be found in Appendix G. Map Panel 0108C.  

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 

Clean Air  

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 

      

Project is not located in an EPA-designated non-attainment area or 
maintenance area for one or more of six “criteria pollutants” called 
National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS). Map 
documentation is included in Appendix B and can be found at 
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/ greenbook/map/mapnmpoll.pdf.  

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 

      

No coastal zone management programs are in the states of HUD 
Region VII, per Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration, Office 
of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management. 
www.coastalmanagement.noaa.gov/mystate/welcome.html  

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 

     

Project will not be affected by any contaminated or toxic substance. 
A field inspection, land use search, and review of environmental 
compliance were conducted. All sites in proximity were in 
compliance according to the previous searches. EPA EnviroMapper 
also found that all sites in proximity were in compliance. The IDNR 
storage database for LUST sites was searched and no leaking sites 
and no tanks were registered on the site. When searching the State 
of Iowa Contaminated Sites database, Arcadia Limestone is 
currently being monitored for a previous spill. According to the most 
recent site Monitoring Report, the site was recommended to be 
reclassified as a No Action Required Site. Documentation for these 
searches can be found in Appendix C. 

Endangered Species  

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

Yes     No 

     

Project will not affect any Federally listed endangered or threatened 
species or its habitat because the project location does not have 
habitat suitable for the listed species. A consultation with USFWS 
was completed and the consultation results can be found in 
Appendix D. The Consultation shows that the Topeka Shiner’s 
habitat is located within the project area, but due to there being no 
body of water within the project area, the Topeka Shiner’s habitat will 
not be disturbed. 

Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 
Yes     No 

     

Project site or neighborhood does not suffer from adverse health or 
environmental effects which disproportionately impact a minority or 
low-income population relative to the community at large. Project will 
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assist low to moderate income person’s for a better quality of life. 
See census statistics in Appendix E and at www.data.census.gov. 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 
Yes     No 

     

Since this project is replacing water lines within the City of Arcadia, it 
is exempt from review under this criteria. 

Farmlands Protection   

Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

Yes     No 

     

The project is located in an area that includes prime farmland, 
unique farmland, and land of statewide or local importance. But, the 
project area has previously been developed and this project will 
include the rehabilitation of previously installed water lines. The 
farmland classification map can be found in Appendix F. 

Floodplain Management   

Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

Yes     No 

     

Project is not located in the 100 or 500-year floodplain. The Arcadia 
FIRM can be found in Appendix G. Map Panel 0108C.  

Historic Preservation   

National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 

     

This project is jointly funded with other federal funds. As such, USDA 
consulted with the State historic preservation office on March 3, 
2022 with a finding of no comment. Documentation can be found in 
Appendix H. 

Noise Abatement and Control   

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

Yes     No 

     

 

This project is exempt from noise considerations as it falls under the 
water and sewer purview. Information Sheet C, Page 43 of Appendix 
3 of Iowa CDBG Management Guide is located in Appendix I. 

Sole Source Aquifers   

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 

     

 

Project is not located within area of an EPA-designated sole source 
aquifer. Map found in Appendix J and at 
https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9eb
b047ba3ec41ada1877155fe31356b  

Wetlands Protection   

Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 

     

 

Project is not located within, or have an impact on a wetland. Map 
can be found in Appendix K and at: 
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/wetlands/apps/wetlands-mapper/.  

Wild and Scenic Rivers  

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

 
Yes     No 

     

 

Project is not located within one mile of a designated Wild & Scenic 
River, or river being studied as a potential component of the Wild & 
Scenic River System. Iowa does not have any designated rivers, but 
does have 1 study river and 7 potential rivers listed in the NRI 
(Sections of the Boone River, Cedar River, Maquoketa, Middle 
Raccoon River, Turkey River, Upper Iowa River, Wapsipinicon, 
Yellow River). 
https://www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/rtca/nri/states/ia.html This 
information can be found in Appendix L. 

 
Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below is the 
qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and resources of the 
project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in proportion to its relevance to 
the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and described in support of each 
determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source documentation for each authority has been 
provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or consultations have been completed and applicable permits of 
approvals have been obtained or noted. Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. 
Additional documentation is attached, as appropriate.  All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have 
been clearly identified.    
 
Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact for each factor.  

(1)  Minor beneficial impact 
(2)  No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may require an 
Environmental Impact Statement 

https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec41ada1877155fe31356b
https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec41ada1877155fe31356b
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/wetlands/apps/wetlands-mapper/
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Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 

Conformance with Plans 
/ Compatible Land Use 
and Zoning / Scale and 
Urban Design 

2 

The proposed project will not have any impact on future plans for the city. No 
mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, 
Page 4, April 2020) 

Soil Suitability/ Slope/ 
Erosion/ Drainage/ 
Storm Water Runoff 

2 

The project will have no impact on soil suitability, ground slope within the 
community, erosion, or storm water runoff. No mitigation is necessary. (USDA 
Soil Survey in Appendix & Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, 
Page 13, April 2020) 

Hazards and Nuisances  
including Site Safety 
and Noise 

1 

This project will reduce the numerous dead ends and provide better pressure 
distribution, service redundancy, reduce water age issues, and improve isolation 
capabilities. This project will also reduce the incidence of emergency main breaks, 
which can lead to contaminants entering the City’s water system. The project will 
not have any impact on community noise upon completion. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 4, April 

2020) 

Energy Consumption 
 

1 
This project will reduce water losses in the system increasing the energy efficiency 
through decreased pumping needs. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and 

Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 13, April 2020) 

 
 
Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

SOCIOECONOMIC 

Employment and Income 
Patterns 

2 
The project will have no impact on employment or income patterns in the City of 
Arcadia. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary 
Engineering Report, Page 13, April 2020) 

Demographic Character 
Changes, Displacement 

2 

The project will have no impact on community demographics with no changes 
directly related to this project. The project will not cause any residential or 
commercial displacements within the community. No mitigation is necessary. 
(Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 4, April 2020) 

Environmental Justice 1 

Project site or neighborhood does not suffer from adverse health or environmental 
effects which disproportionately impact a minority or low-income population relative 
to the community at large. Project will assist low to moderate income person’s for a 
better quality of life. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates 
Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 13, April 2020 & Information from 
data.census.gov) 

 
 
Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 

Educational and Cultural 
Facilities 
 

2 

There are no educational facilities in Arcadia; therefore, the project will have no 
impact on any educational facilities. The project will have no impact on cultural 
facilities within the city. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates 
Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 13, April 2020) 

Commercial Facilities 
 

2 
The project will have no impact on the commercial facilities within the City of 
Arcadia. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary 
Engineering Report, Page 13, April 2020) 
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Health Care and Social 
Services 

2 
The project will have no impact on health care or social services within the City of 
Arcadia. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary 
Engineering Report, Page 13, April 2020) 

Solid Waste Disposal / 
Recycling 

2 
The project will have no impact on solid waste services within the City of Arcadia. 
No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering 
Report, Page 13, April 2020) 

Wastewater / Sanitary 
Sewers 
 

2 
The project will have no impact on the wastewater utility within the City of Arcadia. 
No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering 
Report, Page 13, April 2020) 

Water Supply 
 

1 

The project will reduce the amount of water lost due to main breaks, therefore 
reducing the amount of water needed from the city’s sources. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 9, April 
2020) 

Public Safety  - Police, 
Fire and Emergency 
Medical 

1 

The project will improve the reliability of the water system and provide more 
uniform flow throughout the system, benefitting the fire response. The project will 
have no impact on the policing or emergency medical response with the City of 
Arcadia. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary 
Engineering Report, Page 13, April 2020) 

Parks, Open Space and 
Recreation 

2 

The project will have no impact on the parks and open space within the community 
as the new mains will be constructed adjacent to the current mains. No mitigation 
is necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 13, 
April 2020) 

Transportation and 
Accessibility 

2 

The project will have no impact on transportation or accessibility within the City of 
Arcadia. The replacement mains have been designed to avoid street closures with 
the mains being installed adjacent to the old mains but outside of the roadway 
pavement (as much as possible). No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and 

Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 18, April 2020) 

 
 
Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

NATURAL FEATURES 

Unique Natural 
Features, Water 
Resources 

1 

The project will reduce the amount of water lost due to main breaks, therefore 
reducing the amount of water needed from the city’s sources. The project will have 
no impact on the unique natural features within the community. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 9, April 
2020) 

Vegetation, Wildlife 2 
The project will have no impact on vegetation and wildlife. No mitigation is 
necessary. (FWS Wetlands Map Aerial in Appendix K.) 

Other Factors 2 
The project will have no impact on other natural features within the community. No 
mitigation is necessary. (FWS Wetlands Map Aerial in Appendix K.) 

 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

CLIMATE CHANGE / ENERGY 

Impact on occupants, 
alteration of future site, 
effect on/from weather 
related disasters 

2 

This project will have no impact on the occupants within the City of Arcadia. The 
project will not alter any future sites of development, as the project will be located 
where there are currently water lines located. This project will not have any impact 
on how weather related disasters affect the city of Arcadia. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Snyder and Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 13, 
April 2020) 
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Energy efficiency, 
Green building practices 

2 
The most efficient materials will be utilized during construction and the system is 
designed to reduce waste. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and Associates 
Preliminary Engineering Report, April 2020) 

Energy usage, 
Emissions 

1 
This project will reduce water losses in the system increasing the energy efficiency 
through decreased pumping needs. No mitigation is necessary. (Snyder and 
Associates Preliminary Engineering Report, Page 13, April 2020) 

 
Additional Studies Performed: 
A preliminary engineering report was completed: Preliminary Engineering report for Water System Improvements 
City of Arcadia, Iowa, April 15, 2020.  
USDA Environmental Report Proposal is Consistent with 40 CFR§1508.4, “Categorical Exclusion.” 

 
Field Inspection (Date and completed by): November 2, 2022 by Lauren Mortensen 

 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 
USDA 
Iowa DNR 
City of Arcadia 
Fish and Wildlife Services 
Snyder and Associates 
National Park Service 
FEMA 
State Historic Preservation Office 

 
List of Permits Obtained:  
State of Iowa DNR Water Supply Construction Permit 
 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: 
A public hearing was conducted to give the public an opportunity to provide input on the project. No questions 
or comments were received before or during the public hearing. 
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  
Overall, the project will have no adverse environmental impact. There are no concerns with contaminated 
substances. No endangered species will be impacted by the project. Some dirt work will occur in previously 
disturbed areas and will be put back to its pre-construction state after construction is complete. The project will 
have a slight beneficial impact on the city’s water supply and energy consumption. 
 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  
The first alternative is to add new and replacement water mains to provide safe and efficient water distribution 
for many years to come, reduce the incidence of emergency main break repairs, and reduce water loss. This 
alternative will include the additional of 6” loops within the system to ensure better pressures and flow rates to 
all portions of the community. This alternative will provide the city’s distribution system needs through replacing 
older cast iron mains, upgrading mains near previous LUST sites to ductile iron pipe, and completing several 
6” loops within the distribution system. This alternative includes 8” trunks with 6” mains. As this alternative will 
provide the best answer to the city’s current issues, and not cost considerably more than the third alternative, it 
was selected.  
 
The second alternative is to add new and replacement water mains to provide safe and efficient water 
distribution for many years to come, reduce the incidence of emergency main break repairs, and reduce water 
loss. This alternative will provide the city’s distribution system needs through replacing older cast iron mains, 
upgrading mains near previous LUST sites to ductile iron pipe, and completing several 6” loops within the 
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distribution system. This alternative would address a portion of the city’s needs, but due to the lack of 8” 
trunks, pressures may still be unstable. Therefore, this alternative was not selected. 
  
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 
The no action alternative would require the City of Arcadia to continue utilizing the water lines which were 
installed in the 1930s. The older cast iron portion of the system experiences frequent breaks and likely 
contributes to a sizeable portion of the 14.6% annual water loss. There are some water mains within the City 
which could be affected by leaking underground storage tanks, if any were to occur in the future in the project 
area, as they currently do not utilize the correct main materials and gaskets. Without improving the looping 
within the community, the flow patterns and pressures will remain unstable. Although this alternative would be 
the cheapest option, this alternative presents hazards to the community’s health and safety, and it was not 
selected. 
 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
Overall, this project will have little to no impact on the community, its natural resources, the local climate or 
other evaluated areas. Any impact that this project will have on the community will be beneficial in nature 
which leads to no mitigation measures being necessary.  

  
 
 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or eliminate 
adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed 
authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts, 
development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and 
monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 
 

Law, Authority, or Factor  
 

Mitigation Measure 

  

  

  

  

 
 
 
Determination:  
 

   Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]      

The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment. 
  

 Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]  

The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment. 
 
 
 
Preparer Signature: __________________________________________Date:_____________ 
 
Name/Title/Organization: Lauren Mortensen, Economic Development Planner, Region XII Council of 
Governments__ 
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Certifying Officer Signature: ___________________________________Date:______________ 
 
Name/Title: John Kevin Liechti, Mayor of Arcadia 
 
 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the Responsible 
Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 CFR Part 58.38) and in 
accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  
 
 



Appendix A 

  



National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (2017-2021) B-23  



Appendix B 

  



12/31/2019

Counties Designated "Nonattainment" or "Maintenance"

Legend **

County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 9 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 8 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 7 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 6 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 5 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 4 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 3 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 2 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 1 NAAQS Pollutants

Guam - Piti and Tanguisson power stations are designated nonattainment for the SO2 (1971) NAAQS
       Piti and Cabras power stations are designated nonattainment for the SO2 (2010) NAAQS

for Clean Air Act's National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) *

* The National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) are health standards for Carbon Monoxide, 
Lead (1978 and 2008), Nitrogen Dioxide, 8-hour Ozone (2008), Particulate Matter (PM-10 
and PM-2.5 (1997, 2006 and 2012), and Sulfur Dioxide.(1971 and 2010)

** Included in the counts are counties designated for NAAQS and revised NAAQS pollutants. 
Revoked 1-hour (1979) and 8-hour Ozone (1997) are excluded. Partial counties, those with part 
of the county designated nonattainment and part attainment, are shown as full counties on the map.



Appendix C 

  



The Above Ground Storage Tank (AST) information on this website is no longer maintained. The DNR does not regulate ASTs. For additional information on ASTs, please contact the
State Fire Marshal office at (515)-725-6145.

DISCLAIMER: The information on this website represents data provided to the DNR from outside entities. Although believed to be generally reliable, its accuracy cannot be

guaranteed. No warranty, expressed or implied, is provided for the data herein, or its use. The Tanks database does not display nor contain all the records submitted for a site.

Additional information may be obtained from the DNR Records Center at 515-725-8480 or DNR.Records@dnr.iowa.gov.
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Facility Search Results

Missouri, Nebraska, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, Vermont, Washington, West Virginia, and Wisconsin are
working with EPA to fix problems with their Clean Water Act violation data. 
Read More...
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Select a facility row from the search
results table.

Facility Summary
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6 Facilities Found

Media Program: All Media Programs 
Active/Operating: Yes 
City, State, and/or ZIP Code: arcadia
iowa 

  0 Facilities with Current Violations
  0 Facilities with Significant
Violations
  1 Facilities with Violations (3
years)
  1 Facilities with Formal
Enforcement Actions (5 years)
  0 Facilities with Informal
Enforcement Actions (5 years)

View Search Form for More Criteria...

Current Search

Selected Criteria

Explore Enforcement and
Compliance Criteria

–
Not Filtering on 6 Facilities

Filter Facilities


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Facility Name Mapped Street
Address City State FRS ID Reports

Count of EJ
Indexes

Above 80th
Percentile

(US)

Compliance
Monitoring
Activity (5

years)

Significant
Violations

  Only Show Matches

  0 Major   6 Minor

  1 Has Water Permit (ICIS-NPDES)
  2 Has ICIS-Air ID
  1 Has RCRA ID
  0 Has TRI Releases

  1 Facilities with Violations (1 or
more quarters within the past 3 years)

  1 Yes   5 No

  0 Yes   6 No

  0 Yes   6 No

mm/dd mm/dd

Facility Characteristics

Facility Type

Facility Permit/ID

Enforcement and Compliance
Characteristics

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Facilities with Formal Enforcement
Actions (5 yrs)

1 2 3 4 5

Facilities with Informal Enforcement
Actions (5 yrs)

1 2 3 4 5

Facilities with Compliance Monitoring
Activities within Date Range
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DATA REFRESH INFORMATION

  6 Facilities Located in Areas with EJ
Indexes Above 80th Percentile (US)
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Each map layer requires a specific
map scale for display. Layers are only
available for selection if the map is
zoomed in to a sufficient scale. Zoom in
further to enable selection of additional
layers. Note that adding multiple
overlapping map layers may cause
performance issues in the browser and
display.

  Do not show again
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Contaminated Sites

Site Search
Sites may be searched by entering text in one text boxes at the base of the columns (name, address, city or program). Other search
criteria may also be entered the

general text box including county, zip code, project manager, alternative name, or ownership type.

The system will start sorting as a search is initiated in the general text search box; pressing an enter or return key isn’t necessary.
The best results are obtained by using

the column text boxes in combination with the general text box to narrow the search list.

Copy CSV Print

Show 10  entries

Search:

585

(Detail/585)

Arcadia Limestone 19011 Crystal Avenue Arcadia Chapter 133

Search Search Arcadia -- (All) --

ID  Name  Address  City  Program

Showing 1 to 1 of 1 entries (filtered from 2,414 total entries)

Previous Next

State of Iowa (https://www.iowa.gov) 
DNR Home (https://www.iowadnr.gov) 
Site Policy (https://www.iowa.gov/pages/policies)

Leading Iowans in caring for our natural resources

Version: 4.1.1.11101

1

 

 (https://www.iowa.gov/search/google?ia_slv=1649260025960)

Services (https://directory.iowa.gov/service/Index?_ga=1.101492737.1604613096.1488473035&ia_slv=1649260025960)

Agencies (https://directory.iowa.gov/?ia_slv=1649260025960) Social (https://directory.iowa.gov/social/Index?ia_slv=1649260025960)

https://programs.iowadnr.gov/contaminatedsites/Site/Detail/585
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https://www.iowa.gov/pages/policies
https://www.iowa.gov/search/google?ia_slv=1649260025960
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https://directory.iowa.gov/social/Index?ia_slv=1649260025960
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June 29, 2022

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Illinois-Iowa Ecological Services Field Office
Illinois & Iowa Ecological Services Field Office

1511 47th Ave
Moline, IL 61265-7022

Phone: (309) 757-5800 Fax: (309) 757-5807

In Reply Refer To: 
Project Code: 2022-0028777 
Project Name: City of Arcadia Water Improvements
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your 
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the 
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be 
completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and 
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 
through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the 
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the 
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to 
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered 
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or 
designated critical habitat.

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
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(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that 
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the 
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Migratory Birds: In addition to responsibilities to protect threatened and endangered species 
under the Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are additional responsibilities under the 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to 
protect native birds from project-related impacts. Any activity, intentional or unintentional, 
resulting in take of migratory birds, including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by 
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)). For more 
information regarding these Acts see https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations.php.

The MBTA has no provision for allowing take of migratory birds that may be unintentionally 
killed or injured by otherwise lawful activities. It is the responsibility of the project proponent to 
comply with these Acts by identifying potential impacts to migratory birds and eagles within 
applicable NEPA documents (when there is a federal nexus) or a Bird/Eagle Conservation Plan 
(when there is no federal nexus). Proponents should implement conservation measures to avoid 
or minimize the production of project-related stressors or minimize the exposure of birds and 
their resources to the project-related stressors. For more information on avian stressors and 
recommended conservation measures see https://www.fws.gov/birds/bird-enthusiasts/threats-to- 
birds.php.

In addition to MBTA and BGEPA, Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies 
to Protect Migratory Birds, obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities 
that might affect migratory birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures 
that will improve bird populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both 
migratory birds and migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of 
Executive Order 13186, please visit https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/ 
executive-orders/e0-13186.php.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Code in the header of 
this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit 
to our office.
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Attachment(s):

Official Species List
USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries
Wetlands



06/29/2022   1

   

Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Illinois-Iowa Ecological Services Field Office
Illinois & Iowa Ecological Services Field Office
1511 47th Ave
Moline, IL 61265-7022
(309) 757-5800



06/29/2022   2

   

Project Summary
Project Code: 2022-0028777
Event Code: None
Project Name: City of Arcadia Water Improvements
Project Type: Water Supply Pipeline - New Constr - Below Ground
Project Description: The City of Arcadia is working to replace water lines within the 

community
Project Location:

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@42.08621605,-95.04362298948155,14z

Counties: Carroll County, Iowa

https://www.google.com/maps/@42.08621605,-95.04362298948155,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@42.08621605,-95.04362298948155,14z
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1.

Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 3 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened

Insects
NAME STATUS

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

Candidate

Flowering Plants
NAME STATUS

Western Prairie Fringed Orchid Platanthera praeclara
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1669

Threatened

Critical habitats
There is 1 critical habitat wholly or partially within your project area under this office's 
jurisdiction.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1669
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NAME STATUS

Topeka Shiner Notropis topeka (=tristis)
For information on why this critical habitat appears for your project, even though Topeka Shiner is not on 
the list of potentially affected species at this location, contact the local field office.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4122#crithab

Final

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4122#crithab


06/29/2022   1

   

USFWS National Wildlife Refuge Lands And Fish 
Hatcheries
Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a 
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to 
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

http://www.fws.gov/refuges/
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▪

▪

Wetlands
Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to 
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine 
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

FRESHWATER EMERGENT WETLAND
Palustrine

RIVERINE
Riverine

http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=Palustrine
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=Riverine
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IPaC User Contact Information
Agency: Arcadia city
Name: Lauren Mortensen
Address: 1009 East Anthony Street
Address Line 2: PO Box 768
City: Carroll
State: IA
Zip: 51401
Email lmortensen@region12cog.org
Phone: 7127929914
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Save as PDF

Selected Variables Percentile in State Percentile in EPA Region Percentile in USA

Environmental Justice Indexes

EJ Index for Particulate Matter 2.5 54 49 37

EJ Index for Ozone 52 50 37

EJ Index for 2017 Diesel Particulate Matter* 61 58 45

EJ Index for 2017 Air Toxics Cancer Risk* 53 53 41

EJ Index for 2017 Air Toxics Respiratory HI* 55 59 44

EJ Index for Traffic Proximity 72 68 51

EJ Index for Lead Paint 27 15 11

EJ Index for Superfund Proximity 69 64 49

EJ Index for RMP Facility Proximity 41 28 13

EJ Index for Hazardous Waste Proximity 77 70 54

EJ Index for Underground Storage Tanks 61 55 43

EJ Index for Wastewater Discharge N/A N/A N/A

EJ Index for the Selected Area Compared to All People's Blockgroups in the State/Region/US

EJ Indexes

Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone
2017 Diesel Particulate Matter

2017 Air Toxics Cancer Risk

2017 Air Toxics Respiratory HI
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Lead Paint
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Underground Storage Tanks
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Pe
rc

en
til

e

0

25

50

75

100


State Percentile 
 
Regional Percentile 
 
National Percentile
This report shows the values for environmental and demographic indicators and EJScreen indexes. It shows environmental and demographic raw data (e.g., the estimated concentration of ozone in the air), and also shows what
percentile each raw data value represents. These percentiles provide perspective on how the selected block group or buffer area compares to the entire state, EPA region, or nation. For example, if a given location is at the 95th
percentile nationwide, this means that only 5 percent of the US population has a higher block group value than the average person in the location being analyzed. The years for which the data are available, and the methods used, vary
across these indicators. Important caveats and uncertainties apply to this screening-level information, so it is essential to understand the limitations on appropriate interpretations and applications of these indicators. Please see
EJScreen documentation for discussion of these issues before using reports.

EJScreen Report (Version 2.0)
1 mile Ring Centered at 42.087076,-95.045471


IOWA, EPA Region 7

Approximate Population: 515

Input Area (sq. miles): 3.14



Sites reporting to EPA

Superfund NPL 0

Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDF) 0

Selected Variables Value
State EPA Region USA

Avg. %tile Avg. %tile Avg. %tile

Pollution and Sources

Particulate Matter 2.5 (µg/m ) 7.79 8.23 21 8.26 20 8.74 28

Ozone (ppb) 40.9 41.8 10 44.1 4 42.6 37

2017 Diesel Particulate Matter* (µg/m ) 0.0969 0.17 13 0.221 <50th 0.295 <50th

2017 Air Toxics Cancer Risk* (lifetime risk per million) 20 22 88 26 <50th 29 <50th

2017 Air Toxics Respiratory HI* 0.2 0.24 58 0.33 <50th 0.36 <50th

Traffic Proximity (daily traffic count/distance to road) 6.6 390 11 410 9 710 6

Lead Paint (% Pre-1960 Housing) 0.52 0.41 62 0.33 73 0.28 78

Superfund Proximity (site count/km distance) 0.013 0.11 8 0.1 11 0.13 8

RMP Facility Proximity (facility count/km distance) 0.9 1.2 53 0.95 64 0.75 73

Hazardous Waste Proximity (facility count/km distance) 0.025 0.45 2 1 4 2.2 2

Underground Storage Tanks (count/km ) 0.052 1.7 25 2.5 25 3.9 20

Wastewater Discharge (toxicity-weighted concentration/m distance) N/A 0.21 N/A 2.9 N/A 12 N/A

Socioeconomic Indicators

Demographic Index 12% 21% 29 25% 22 36% 13

People of Color 4% 14% 24 20% 16 40% 7

Low Income 21% 28% 38 30% 36 31% 38

Unemployment Rate 2% 4% 48 4% 44 5% 31

Linguistically Isolated 0% 2% 64 2% 65 5% 45

Less Than High School Education 7% 8% 55 9% 48 12% 39

Under Age 5 7% 6% 57 6% 57 6% 59

Over Age 64 17% 17% 52 16% 56 16% 61

*Diesel particulate matter, air toxics cancer risk, and air toxics respiratory hazard index are from the EPA’s 2017 Air Toxics Data Update, which is the Agency’s ongoing, comprehensive evaluation of air toxics in the United States. This
effort aims to prioritize air toxics, emission sources, and locations of interest for further study. It is important to remember that the air toxics data presented here provide broad estimates of health risks over geographic areas of the
country, not definitive risks to specific individuals or locations. Cancer risks and hazard indices from the Air Toxics Data Update are reported to one significant figure and any additional significant figures here are due to rounding. More
information on the Air Toxics Data Update can be found at: https://www.epa.gov/haps/air-toxics-data-update. (https://www.epa.gov/haps/air-toxics-data-update)

3

3

2

https://www.epa.gov/haps/air-toxics-data-update


For additional information, see: www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice (https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice)


EJScreen is a screening tool for pre-decisional use only. It can help identify areas that may warrant additional consideration, analysis, or outreach. It does not provide a basis for decision-making, but it may help identify potential areas of
EJ concern. Users should keep in mind that screening tools are subject to substantial uncertainty in their demographic and environmental data, particularly when looking at small geographic areas. Important caveats and uncertainties
apply to this screening-level information, so it is essential to understand the limitations on appropriate interpretations and applications of these indicators. Please see EJScreen documentation for discussion of these issues before using
reports. This screening tool does not provide data on every environmental impact and demographic factor that may be relevant to a particular location. EJScreen outputs should be supplemented with additional information and local
knowledge before taking any action to address potential EJ concerns.

https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice
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Farmland Classification—Carroll County, Iowa

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/28/2021
Page 1 of 5
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MAP LEGEND
Area of Interest (AOI)

Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Rating Polygons

Not prime farmland

All areas are prime 
farmland
Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and drained
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season

Prime farmland if 
subsoiled, completely 
removing the root 
inhibiting soil layer
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
salts and sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if protected 
from flooding or not 
frequently flooded during 
the growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained and 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if subsoiled, 
completely removing the 
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
salts and sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained or 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough, and either 
drained or either 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local 
importance
Farmland of local 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland of unique 
importance
Not rated or not 
available

Soil Rating Lines
Not prime farmland

All areas are prime 
farmland
Prime farmland if 
drained
Prime farmland if 
protected from flooding 
or not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Prime farmland if 
irrigated
Prime farmland if 
drained and either 
protected from flooding 
or not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Prime farmland if 
irrigated and drained
Prime farmland if 
irrigated and either 
protected from flooding 
or not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
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Prime farmland if 
subsoiled, completely 
removing the root 
inhibiting soil layer
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
salts and sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if protected 
from flooding or not 
frequently flooded during 
the growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained and 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if subsoiled, 
completely removing the 
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
salts and sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained or 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough, and either 
drained or either 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local 
importance
Farmland of local 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland of unique 
importance
Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Points
Not prime farmland

All areas are prime 
farmland
Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and drained
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season

Prime farmland if 
subsoiled, completely 
removing the root 
inhibiting soil layer
Prime farmland if 
irrigated and the product 
of I (soil erodibility) x C 
(climate factor) does not 
exceed 60
Prime farmland if 
irrigated and reclaimed 
of excess salts and 
sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if protected 
from flooding or not 
frequently flooded during 
the growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated
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Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained and 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if subsoiled, 
completely removing the 
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
salts and sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained or 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough, and either 
drained or either 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local 
importance
Farmland of local 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland of unique 
importance
Not rated or not available

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:15,800.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data 
as of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Carroll County, Iowa
Survey Area Data: Version 25, Jun 10, 2020

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Apr 30, 2012—Sep 
21, 2017

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Farmland Classification

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

9 Marshall silty clay loam, 
0 to 2 percent slopes

All areas are prime 
farmland

2.1 1.4%

9B Marshall silty clay loam, 
2 to 5 percent slopes

All areas are prime 
farmland

48.0 30.7%

9B2 Marshall silty clay loam, 
2 to 5 percent slopes, 
eroded

All areas are prime 
farmland

6.6 4.2%

9C Marshall silty clay loam, 
5 to 9 percent slopes

Farmland of statewide 
importance

18.7 12.0%

9C2 Marshall silty clay loam, 
5 to 9 percent slopes, 
eroded

Farmland of statewide 
importance

2.3 1.4%

11B Colo-Judson silty clay 
loams, 0 to 5 percent 
slopes, occasionally 
flooded

Prime farmland if 
drained

18.0 11.5%

99C2 Exira silty clay loam, 5 
to 9 percent slopes, 
eroded

Farmland of statewide 
importance

59.5 38.0%

5040 Udorthents, loamy Not prime farmland 1.1 0.7%

Totals for Area of Interest 156.4 100.0%

Description

Farmland classification identifies map units as prime farmland, farmland of 
statewide importance, farmland of local importance, or unique farmland. It 
identifies the location and extent of the soils that are best suited to food, feed, 
fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. NRCS policy and procedures on prime and 
unique farmlands are published in the "Federal Register," Vol. 43, No. 21, 
January 31, 1978.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: No Aggregation Necessary

Tie-break Rule: Lower

Farmland Classification—Carroll County, Iowa
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National Cooperative Soil Survey
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lauren
Typewritten Text
Project will replace lines throughout the City of Arcadia - City limits outlined in yellow in the map below.
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IOWA 2017 CDBG MANAGEMENT GUIDE – APPENDIX 3 PAGE: 45 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR EA AND CEST PROJECTS - 
SHEET C 

 
Noise Assessment Guidelines 

 
 
 
Noise: The Quiet Communities Act (24 CFR Part 51, Subpart B): 
 
The Act establishes specific noise control requirements for CDBG-funded projects.  Grant Recipients must take 
into consideration the noise criteria and standards in the environmental review process and consider 
ameliorative actions when noise sensitive land development is proposed in noise exposed areas.   
 
The prime concern of a CDBG environmental impact assessment for noise should be the effect of existing and 
projected noise levels on the proposed activities and facilities.   
 
If your project is not noise sensitive (e.g., water & sewer projects) then you can skip this assessment 
and note in the environmental review that the nature of the project, as described, is not noise sensitive. 
 
An assessment will be needed if housing and other noise sensitive uses are proposed: 
 

1. Document the following on a map (either your project meets this criteria or not): 
 

- Existing or proposed commercial or military airports within 15 miles of the site. 
 

- Roadways within 1,000 feet of the site with such characteristics (e.g., high traffic levels, high speed, 
heavy truck/bus usage, slope gradients, etc.) that would indicate high ambient vehicular noise 
levels.  

 
- Railroads within 3,000 feet of the site. 

 
- Other significant noise sources (e.g., industrial/manufacturing facilities, power generating stations, 

firing ranges) in proximity to the site. 
 
 

2. If you project is within the distance criteria above, you must perform a noise calculation.    It can 
be found here:  https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/.    

a. Airports:  contact Airport for noise contour maps 
b. Road data:  https://iowadot.gov/maps/digital-maps/traffic-maps/county 
c. Railroads: http://safetydata.fra.dot.gov/OfficeofSafety/publicsite/crossing/xingqryloc.aspx 

i. Some defaults:   
1. Diesel Engines: # of diesel = 2, # of rail cars = 50, Average Speed = 30, 

nighttime of ATO = .15 or 15% 
2. Electric Engines: # of electric = 1, # of rail cars = 8, Average Speed = 30, 

nighttime of ATO = .15 or 15% 
 

 
3. If your decibel level is above 65 dB – 75 dB: 

a. For new construction – you MUST mitigate 
b. For Rehab – you are strongly encouraged to mitigate 

 
However, if above 75 dB you MUST contact leslie leager at IEDA for additional instructions. 
  

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/
https://iowadot.gov/maps/digital-maps/traffic-maps/county
http://safetydata.fra.dot.gov/OfficeofSafety/publicsite/crossing/xingqryloc.aspx
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Wetlands

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Wetlands
Estuarine and Marine Deepwater

Estuarine and Marine Wetland

Freshwater Emergent Wetland

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland

Freshwater Pond

Lake

Other

Riverine

April 6, 2022

0 0.5 10.25 mi

0 0.8 1.60.4 km

1:30,308

This page was produced by the NWI mapper

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.
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